TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2024-1-21

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF GOODS OR SERVICES THROUGH STATE OF NEW JERSEY CONTRACTS AND COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AND PRICING AGREEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Township of Chesterfield has the need to purchase various goods or services in the year 2024; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that some goods or services will be exceeding the bidding threshold of \$44,000.00, as established in the Local Public Contracts Law by commodity, in the aggregate; and

WHEREAS, all State Contacts and Cooperative Purchasing & Pricing Agreements awards have been publicly bid; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 municipalities are permitted the use of awarded New Jersey State Contacts; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 52:34-6.2 municipalities are permitted to enter into Cooperative Purchasing Agreements, permitting the use of those awarded contacts; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-10 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.11 municipalities are permitted to enter into Cooperative Pricing Agreements, permitting the use of those awarded contacts; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Chesterfield has previously approved membership in the following Cooperative Purchasing & Pricing Agreements and desires to continued use in 2024:

NJ State Contracts

Burlington County Cooperative Contracts

Educational Services Commission of New Jersey

Sourcewell (formally National Joint Powers alliance)

New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Alliance

Houston-Galveston Area Pricing Council

Omnia Partners

Hunterdon County Education Services Commission

Bergen County Cooperative

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the Township of Chesterfield, County Burlington, State of New Jersey that it hereby authorizes the purchase of goods and services from New Jersey State Contracts and Cooperative Purchasing & Pricing Agreement vendors listed above.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New
Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the
Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on January 2, 2024 at which a quorum was present.

Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk